Here T.A.C. is a function of two variables ‘v’ and ‘T’. So to compute the minimum value of T.A.C. we
have to compute optimal value of ‘v’ and ‘T’. For optimal value of v and T

. . .
0

T A C

v

   and

. . .
0

T A C

T

2

2

. . .
0

T AC

v

,

2

2

. . .
0

T AC

T

 and   ቀ

డమ்...

డ௩మ
ቁ ቀ

డమ்...

డ்మ
ቁ െ ቀ

డమ்...

డ௩డ்
ቁ
ଶ
 0

With the help of these equations, optimal values of T, v and T.A.C. can be found. The below mentioned
Fig.2 presents that model is convex.

4. Numerical Example

A numerical example is demonstrated with the help of following input parameters.

2 350 , 0.5, 30 / , 0.8, 10 / , 17 / , 15 /a units b s rs unit c rs unit c rs unit p rs unit

0.005, 100 , 16 / , 0.06 / , 0.05 /r oK W units d rs unit h rs unit h rs unit

Corresponding to these input values, optimal values of ‘v’ & ‘T’ are 50.7238 days and 61.6304 days,
respectively and with the minimum value of T.A.C. is 732.828 rs.

Fig. 2.Convexity of the T.A.C. function

5. Sensitivity Analysis

With regard to various associated parameters a sensitivity analysis is given which is shown below
numerically as well as graphically.

Table 1
Effect on optimal solution for distinct values of demand parameter (a)

% change in a a T v T.A.C.
-20% 40 62.7952 51.6636 521.821
-15% 42.5 62.4246 51.3646 574.563
-10% 45 62.1158 51.154 627.313
-5% 47.5 61.8545 50.9046 680.068
0% 50 61.6304 50.7238 732.828
5% 52.5 61.4362 50.5671 785.592
10% 55 61.2663 50.43 838.36
15% 57.5 61.1163 50.309 891.129
20% 60 60.983 50.2015 943.901

40

60

80 50

60

70

80

700
725
750
775
800

40

60

  18

Fig. 3.Variation in total average cost w.r.t.
demand parameter (a)

Fig. 4.Variation in total average cost w.r.t.
demand parameter (b)

Table 2
Effect on optimal solution for distinct values of demand parameter (b)

% change in b b T v T.A.C.
-20% 0.4 61.4004 50.5383 796.145
-15% 0.425 61.4545 50.5819 780.316
-10% 0.45 61.5107 50.6272 764.486
-5% 0.475 61.5693 50.6745 748.657
0% 0.5 61.6304 50.7238 732.828
5% 0.525 61.6942 50.7753 717
10% 0.55 61.7608 50.829 701.172
15% 0.575 61.8305 50.8853 685.344
20% 0.6 61.9035 50.9441 669.517

Table 3
Effect on optimal solution for distinct values of deterioration parameter (K)

% change in K K T v T.A.C.
-20% 0.004 71.6109 58.7761 731.263
-15% 0.00425 68.8137 56.5193 731.653
-10% 0.0045 66.2335 54.4376 732.044
-5% 0.00475 63.846 52.5114 732.436
0% 0.005 61.6304 50.7238 732.828
5% 0.00525 59.5688 49.0605 733.222
10% 0.0055 57.6457 47.5089 733.617
15% 0.00575 55.8475 46.0581 734.013
20% 0.006 54.1625 44.6986 734.41

Fig. 5.Variation in total average cost w.r.t.
deterioration parameter (K)

Fig. 6.Variation in total average cost w.r.t.
selling price (s)

0

200

400

600

800

1000

40 42.5 45 47.5 50 52.5 55 57.5 60

a T.A.C.

0

200

400

600

800

1000

b T.A.C.

0

200

400

600

800

K T.A.C.

0

200

400

600

800

1000

24 25.5 27 28.5 30 31.5 33 34.5 36

s T.A.C.

M. Rastogi et al. / Decision Science Letters 6 (2017)

19

Table 4
Effect on optimal solution for distinct values of selling price (s)

% change in s s T v T.A.C.
-20% 24 61.4004 50.5383 796.145
-15% 25.5 61.4545 50.5819 780.316
-10% 27 61.5107 50.6272 764.486
-5% 28.5 61.5693 50.6745 748.657
0% 30 61.6304 50.7238 732.828
5% 31.5 61.6942 50.7753 717
10% 33 61.7608 50.829 701.172
15% 34.5 61.8305 50.8853 685.344
20% 36 61.9035 50.9441 669.517

Table 5
Effect on optimal solution for distinct values of backlogging parameter (θ)

% change in θ θ T v T.A.C.
-20% 0.64 63.4813 52.2171 739.501
-15% 0.68 63.0186 51.8438 737.833
-10% 0.72 62.5559 51.4705 736.165
-5% 0.76 62.0931 51.0971 734.496
0% 0.8 61.6304 50.7238 732.828
5% 0.84 61.1677 50.3505 731.16
10% 0.88 60.7049 49.9771 729.492
15% 0.92 60.2422 49.6038 727.824
20% 0.96 59..7795 49.2305 726.156

Fig. 7.Variation in total average cost w.r.t.
backlogging parameter (θ)

Fig. 8.Variation in total average cost w.r.t.
warehouse capacity (W)

Table 6
Effect on optimal solution for distinct values of warehouse capacity (W)

% change in W W T v T.A.C.
-20% 80 61.0478 50.2537 734.012
-15% 85 61.1934 50.3713 733.713
-10% 90 61.3391 50.4888 733.416
-5% 95 61.4848 50.6063 733.122
0% 100 61.6304 50.7238 732.828
5% 105 61.776 50.8413 732.537
10% 110 61.9217 50.9588 732.248
15% 115 62.0673 51.0763 731.96
20% 120 62.2129 51.1937 731.674

0

200

400

600

800

0.640.680.720.76 0.8 0.840.880.920.96

θ T.A.C.

0

200

400

600

800

80 85 90 95 100 105 110 115 120

W T.A.C.

  20

6. Observations

1. Table 1 shows the effect of demand parameter (a) on v, T and on T.A.C.  From this, we have
noticed that an increase in demand parameter (a) shows a reverse effect of decrement in v and
T and the same effect of increment in T.A.C.

2. Table 2 presents the effect of demand parameter ‘b’ on v, T and on T.A.C. It is noticed that with
an increment in demand parameter ‘b’, values of ‘v’ and ‘T’ increase while value of T.A.C.
decreases.

3. Table 3 shows the deviation of deterioration parameter (K) at distinct points and it is noticed
that as deterioration parameter (θ) increases, the values of ‘v’ and ‘T’ decrease while T.A.C.